WHEREAS, the Departnent of Water Pollution Control needs to replace the
membranes in the Phase I portion of the Upper Hocking Water Pollution Control Facility; and

WHEREAS, the replacement cost for the Phase I portion Memco membranes is

approximately One Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollan ($1,200,000.00) which would
normally require competitive bidding pursuant to Ohio Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, Memcor is the sole source provider of these proprietary membranes
which is ajudicially recognized exception to competitive bidding requiremens, known as the ''sole